REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XIA

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M K HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21803/2014

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

M.V. MOHANAN NAIR

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22181/2014

Date: 08/10/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. O.P. Bhadani, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Anand, Adv.

Mr. Imran Ahmad Abbasi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

## SLP(C) No. 21803/2014

What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that the Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed the copies of the pleadings which are said to have been filed after the prescribed time. The delay in filing the copies of the pleadings has been satisfactorily explained by the Ld. counsel. Therefore, the same is condoned and accordingly notice shall be issued to the respondent with utmost dispatch.

SLP(C) No. 22181/2014

The Learned counsel for the sole respondent has stated that the copies of the pleadings has not been provided to him so far. The learned counsel for petitioner is directed to provide the copies of the pleadings to the learned counsel for respondent within a weeks' time and file proof. The respondent shall file the Counter Affidavit within four weeks, thereafter.

List again on 16.12.2014.

(M K HANJURA) Registrar

MG